

Nos. 12-79, 12-86, 12-88

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP,
Petitioner,

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
BREAZEALE, SACHSE & WILSON, LLP
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER S. RHEE
SARAH M. HARRIS
ROSEMARY SZANYI
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Breazeale, Sachse
& Wilson, LLP*

May 10, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The PSLRA and SLUSA Broadly Protect Third-Party Defendants In Securities- Related Class Action Lawsuits.....	4
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Incompat- ible with Congress’s Policy Judgments	10
A. Congress Expected SLUSA To Apply Irrespective of Whether Misrepre- sentations About Covered Securities Were the “Heart” of a Fraud	11
B. Congress Was Particularly Sensitive To the Need To Protect Peripheral Third-Party Actors Under the PSLRA and SLUSA	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	9, 16
<i>In re Am. Cont'l Corp. / Lincoln Sav. & Loan Sec. Litig.</i> , 140 F.R.D. 425 (D. Ariz. 1992)	6, 12
<i>In re Am. Cont'l Corp. / Lincoln Sav. & Loan Sec. Litig.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1424 (D. Ariz. 1992)	12, 15
<i>Lincoln Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Wall</i> , 743 F. Supp. 901 (D.D.C. 1990).....	6, 12
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	2, 4, 5, 9
<i>Roland v. Green</i> , 675 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	9
STATUTES	
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act, Pub. L. No. 105-353, § 2(5) (1998).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e)	17
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f).....	8, 17
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1).....	1, 2, 3, 10
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(2).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
141 Cong. Rec. H2767 (daily ed. Mar. 7, 1995).....	7
141 Cong. Rec. H14048 (daily ed. Dec. 6, 1995).....	16
141 Cong. Rec. S8968 (daily ed. June 23, 1995).....	5
141 Cong. Rec. S9034 (daily ed. June 26, 1995).....	7
141 Cong. Rec. S9110 (daily ed. June 27, 1995).....	16
141 Cong. Rec. S9208 (daily ed. June 28, 1995).....	6
141 Cong. Rec. S12203 (daily ed. Aug. 10, 1995).....	7
144 Cong. Rec. H6057 (daily ed. Jul. 21, 1998).....	9
144 Cong. Rec. H10786 (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1998).....	9
144 Cong. Rec. S4814 (daily ed. Mar. 13, 1998).....	16
Patrick Dillion & Carl M. Cannon, <i>Circle of Greed</i> (2010).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	5, 8, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Hearings on Common Sense Legal Reform Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Telecomm. and Fin. of the H. Comm. on Commerce, 104th Cong. (1995).....</i>	<i>7, 15-16</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hearings on Implementation of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fin. and Hazardous Materials of the H. Comm. on Commerce, 105th Cong. (1997)</i>	5, 16
<i>Hearings on Securities Litigation Abuses: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Securities of the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 105th Cong. (1997)</i>	16
<i>Hearings on Securities Litigation Reform: Hearing Before Subcomm. on Telecomm. and Fin. of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 103d Cong. (1994)</i>	7, 9, 16
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....	5, 8, 9, 15
S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998).....	10
